Bill #

SF2

SF7

SF71

SF73

SF127

SF149

SF150

SF316

SF539

SF654

SF657

SF695

SF756

SF758

SF759

SF780

SF792

Senate
Author

Maye Quade

Hoffman
Maye Quade

Port

Abeler

Lang

Lang

Abeler

Boldon

Fateh

Fateh

Fateh

Abeler

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Utke

Human Services
2023-2024 Regular Session

Report Date: July 18,2023 12:01:19 PM

Description

Paid family, pregnancy, bonding, and applicant's serious medical
condition benefits establishment and appropriation

Caregivers Stabilization Act of 2023
Food shelf programs appropriation

Cannabis provisions modification

Use of electronic benefit transfer cards modification

Fuel adjustment provision for nonemergency medical transportation
and ambulance service reimbursement

Maximum amounts reimbursed to ambulance services modification for
volunteer education costs

Nonemergency medical transportation payment rates increase

Council on Disability appropriation

Access to shared services under the home and community -based
services waiver expansion

Private agencies prohibition from providing case management services
to persons receiving certain waiver services

Community first services and supports payment rates modification

Intermediate care facilities for persons with developmental disabilities
payment rates modification

Community residential settings license requirements modification

Hospice respite and end-of-life care medical assistance benefit for
individuals under the age of 22 establishment

Nursing facility payment rates, elderly waiver rates, customized living
services payment rates provided under certain disability waivers, home-
delivered meals payment rates under the disability waivers
modifications; appropriating money

Continuity of care requirements for seniors receiving personal
assistance under medical assistance managed care establishment

Date
Received

02/08/2023

01/04/2023

01/09/2023

03/01/2023

01/11/2023

01/11/2023

01/11/2023

01/17/2023

01/23/2023

01/25/2023

01/25/2023

01/25/2023

01/26/2023

01/26/2023

01/26/2023

01/26/2023

01/26/2023

Hearing
Date

02/20/2023

01/09/2023

03/01/2023

01/30/2023

01/30/2023

02/06/2023

03/15/2023

02/15/2023

02/15/2023

03/27/2023

02/27/2023

Action Taken

Amended, recommended to pass
and re-referred to the Committee
on Jobs and Economic
Development

Discussion only

Amended, recommended to pass
and re-referred to the Committee
on Labor

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Recommended to pass and re-
referred to the Committee on
Finance

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Senate
Last
Action

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
SF2934


https://www.senate.mn/

Bill #

SF810

SF883

SF902

SF903

SF924

SF925

SF967

SF993

SF1009

SF1015

SF1020

SF1028

SF1044

SF1046

SF1201

SF1262

SF1272

SF1320

SF1391

SF1483

Senate
Author

Westrom

Gruenhagen

Mann

Hoffman

Lucero

Boldon

Oumou

Verbeten

Boldon

Fateh

Fateh

Maye Quade

Frentz

Fateh

Fateh

Maye Quade

Maye Quade

Maye Quade

Morrison

Hoffman

Boldon

Description

Big Stone County intermediate care facility for persons with
developmental disabilities rate increase authorization

Health carriers permission to offer reference-based pricing health plans

Home care services medical assistance reimbursement rates increase

Care evaluation as a covered medical assistance home care service
establishment; medical assistance homecare rates modification

Use of funds for state-sponsored health programs for funding
abortions limitation

Medical assistance reimbursement for parents and spouses providing
services under consumer-directed community supports and
community first services and supports establishment

Minnesota Massage Therapy and Asian Bodywork Therapy Act

Home and community-based workforce incentive fund grants
establishment

Integrated community supports modification

Disability waiver rate system modification

Essential community supports modification

Medical assistance coverage modification for special education school
social work services

Payment rates increase for customized living services provided under
the brain injury waiver and the community access for disability
inclusion waiver

Minnesota Council on Disability appropriation to provide outreach,
training, assistance and auditing related to local government website
accessibility

Parental contribution fees for services for children with disabilities
elimination

Eligibility modification for home and community-based services
workforce development grants

Notice of the medical assistance program for employed person with
disabilities requirement; medical assistance eligibility requirements for
employed persons with disabilities modification

Medical assistance coverage of tobacco and nicotine cessation
treatment modification and expansion

Grant appropriation to maintain and promote self-advocacy services
and supports for persons with intellectual and developmental
disabilities

Medical assistance hospice service coverage expansion to include
room and board authorization

Date
Received

01/26/2023

01/27/2023

01/27/2023

01/27/2023

01/30/2023

01/30/2023

01/30/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/01/2023

02/20/2023

02/02/2023

02/06/2023

02/06/2023

02/06/2023

02/08/2023

02/09/2023

Hearing
Date

02/13/2023

02/13/2023

02/27/2023

03/15/2023

03/15/2023

02/13/2023

03/06/2023

02/15/2023

02/13/2023

02/13/2023

03/27/2023

Action Taken

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended, recommended to pass
and re-referred to the Committee
on Finance

Amended, recommended to pass
and re-referred to the Committee
on Education Finance

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Senate
Last
Action

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
HF2497

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
HF1403

See

SF2934

See
SF2995



Bill #

SF1489

SF1567

SF1567

SF1568

SF1593

SF1597

SF1615

SF1621

SF1637

SF1640

SF1692

SF1692

SF1769

SF1789

SF1830

SF1854

SF1870

SF1900

SF1902

SF1926

Senate

Author

Boldon

Boldon

Boldon

Utke

Hoffman

Abeler

Gustafson

Pappas

Fateh

Morrison

Maye Quade

Maye Quade

Rasmusson

Rarick

Hoffman

Fateh

Kunesh

Maye Quade

Nelson

Maye Quade

Description

Human services provider workplace safety grants and appropriation

Remote supervision of personal care assistance services authorization

Remote supervision of personal care assistance services authorization

Wellness in the Woods grant appropriation

Permanent increases in reimbursement rates for qualified early
intensive development and behavioral intervention providers
establishment and appropriation

Personal care assistance program modification

Mental health services eligibility and rates modification

Minnesota Nursing Home Workforce Standards Board Act

Medical assistance income and spenddown limits increase for persons
with disabilities and persons age 65 and over

PACE program funding mechanism establishment

Policies governing access to substance use disorder treatment
services modification

Policies governing access to substance use disorder treatment
services modification

Fergus Falls nursing facility fair rental value property payment rate
authorization

Health plan company requirement to provide the same reimbursement
rates for all providers

Medical assistance reimbursement rates increase for home care
nursing

Exception modification to the community residential setting licensing
moratorium

Cultural practitioners addition to providers of chemical dependency
services authorization; Minnesota Tribal nations notification of law
changes requirement

Home and community-based services systemic critical incident review
team establishment

Live well at home grants establishment

County payment modification for committed persons

Date
Received

03/13/2023

02/13/2023

02/13/2023

02/13/2023

02/13/2023

02/13/2023

03/02/2023

02/13/2023

02/13/2023

03/06/2023

02/16/2023

02/16/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

02/20/2023

Hearing
Date

03/27/2023

03/13/2023

03/13/2023

03/27/2023

02/15/2023

02/27/2023

03/06/2023

03/15/2023

02/27/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/08/2023

03/01/2023

03/01/2023

03/27/2023

03/27/2023

Action Taken

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Amended and recommended to
pass

Amended and recommended to
pass

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Recommended to pass and re-
referred to the Committee on
Finance

Amended, recommended to pass
and re-referred to the Committee
on Health and Human Services

Amended and referred to the
Committee on State and Local
Government and Veterans without
recommendation

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended and recommended to
pass

Amended and recommended to
pass

Recommended to pass and re-
referred to the Committee on
Finance

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended, recommended to pass
and re-referred to the Committee
on Judiciary and Public Safety

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Senate
Last
Action

See
SF2995

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
SF2995

See
SF3035

See
SF2934

See
HF1403

See
HF1403

See
SF2934

See
HF1403

See

SF2934

See
SF2934



Bill #

SF1969

SF2139

SF2146

SF2244

SF2282

SF2411

SF2411

SF2412

SF2413

SF2413

SF2414

SF2414

SF2477

SF2488

SF2490

SF2497

SF2499

SF2514

SF2519

SF2529

SF2560

SF2561

Senate
Author

Housley

Morrison

Abeler

Maye Quade

Rasmusson

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Farnsworth

Hoffman

Abeler

Fateh

Abeler

Maye Quade

Hoffman

Rasmusson

Fateh

Fateh

Description

Assisted living facilities and services provisions modification

Task Force on Pregnancy Health and Substance Use Disorders
establishment

Addiction and recovery office establishment in the Department of
Health

Senior nutrition program appropriation

Provisions modification regarding Minnesota residents admitted to
adjacent-state mental health facilities

Nursing home moratorium process modification

Nursing home moratorium process modification

Assisted living licensure modification

Home care survey and assisted living licensure survey alignment

Home care survey and assisted living licensure survey alignment

Nursing home change of ownership update

Nursing home change of ownership update

Commissioner of health requirement to correct an estimated property
rate adjustment for a nursing facility project

Payment rates establishment for substance use disorder treatment
services with medications for opioid use disorder

Eligibility modification for peer recovery service eligibility; Minnesota
Board of Recovery Services establishment

Payment modification for customized living

Fees provision and dismissal for certified birth records, identification
cards and driver's licenses for persons treated for substance use
disorder who are eligible for medical assistance

Personal care assistance services and community first services and
supports component values and payment rates modification

Obesity study in individuals with intellectual disabilities requirement;
health and wellness pilot program for adults with intellectual
disabilities establishment; appropriating money

Douglas County supplemental housing support rate creation for a long-
term residential facility

Integrated community support settings authorization to be housing
support establishments

Commissioner of human services requirement to develop a proposal to
codify integrated community supports

Date
Received

02/20/2023

02/27/2023

02/27/2023

03/01/2023

03/02/2023

03/02/2023

03/02/2023

03/02/2023

03/02/2023

03/02/2023

03/02/2023

03/02/2023

03/20/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

Hearing
Date

02/27/2023

03/13/2023

03/15/2023

03/08/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/27/2023

03/15/2023

03/08/2023

03/27/2023

03/27/2023

Action Taken

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Amended, recommended to pass
and re-referred to the Committee
on Health and Human Services

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended and recommended to
pass

Amended and recommended to
pass

Amended and recommended to
pass

Amended and recommended to
pass

Amended and recommended to
pass

Recommended to pass

Recommended to pass

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Amended, recommended to pass
and re-referred to the Committee
on State and Local Government
and Veterans

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Senate
Last
Action

See
SF2995

See
SF2934

See
HF1403

See
SF2995

See
SF2995

See
SF2995

See
SF2995

See
SF2995

See
SF2995

See
SF2934

See
SF2934



Bill #

SF2633

SF2655

SF2669

SF2725

SF2746

SF2796

SF2896

SF2934

SF2944

SF2968

SF2972

SF3047

SF3048

SF3050

SF3070

SF3123

SF3124

SF3128

SF3246

SF3247

SF3263

Senate

Author

Champion

Boldon

Maye Quade

Fateh

Mitchell

Hoffman

Drazkowski

Hoffman

Abeler

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hauschild

Fateh

Marty

Pha

Hoffman

Hoffman

Hoffman

Description

The Power of People Leadership Institute grant appropriation to
expand prerelease and postrelease programming and facilities

Review process establishment for denials of eligibility for long-term
services and supports

Subminimum wages prohibition for persons with disabilities

Exception requirement to size limitation for customized living and 24-
hour customized living

Information collected in long-term care surveys modification

Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care capacity expansion
appropriation

Red Wing payment rate exemption provision for a nursing facility

Omnibus Human Services appropriations

Direct Care Service Corps pilot project establishment and appropriation

Reimbursement rates modification for transitional supports under the
home and community-based services waivers

Disability Services Accessibility Task Force and pilot projects
establishment

Constitutional amendment to establish a fund for long-term care
services

Provisions related to care facilities

White Earth Nation specific digital therapy tool development for
substance use disorder services appropriation

Amending payment rated for certain nursing facilities

Greater Minneapolis Council of Churches appropriation for homeless
support services

University of Minnesota public health mission academic health care
facilities essential designation

Coalition of Northwest Suburbs Community Organization grant
appropriation

Directing the commissioner of human services to expand
reimbursement for overtime, overnight sleep services, and consecutive
shifts for personal care assistants and community- first services and
supports workers.

Establishing competency and shift wage differential enhanced
payment rates for personal care assistant and community first services
and supports professionals; modifying use of enhanced rate revenue
for workings; establishing temporary personal care assistance rate
increase; appropriating money.

William Shegstad Healthcare Advocates Act establishment

Date

Received

03/06/2023

03/06/2023

03/07/2023

03/08/2023

03/08/2023

03/09/2023

03/14/2023

03/15/2023

03/15/2023

03/16/2023

03/20/2023

03/22/2023

03/22/2023

03/22/2023

03/22/2023

03/23/2023

03/23/2023

03/23/2023

04/12/2023

04/12/2023

04/13/2023

Hearing
Date

03/08/2023

03/13/2023

03/27/2023

04/03/2023

03/27/2023

03/27/2023

Action Taken

Recommended to pass and
included in the omnibus bill

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Amended, recommended to pass
and re-referred to the Committee
on Finance

Amended, laid over for possible
inclusion in the omnibus bill

Laid over for possible inclusion in
the omnibus bill

Senate
Last
Action

See
SF2934

See
HF1403

See
HF1403

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
SF2934

See
SF2934



Bill #

SF3277

SF3299

SF3333

SF3344

SF3363

Senate
Author

Abeler

Hoffman

Hoffman

Boldon

Hoffman

Description

Establishing a temporary hold on assessing fines against assisted
living facilities and requiring repayment of certain fines assessed
against assisted living facilities

Establishing coverage of extracorporeal membrane oxygenation
cannulation as an outpatient service

Medical assistance prescription drug reimbursement definition of usual
and customary price modification

Requiring family therapy services paid at rate equal to individual
therapy services

Nursing facility workforce incentive grant program and appropriations

Date
Received

04/18/2023

04/25/2023

05/12/2023

05/17/2023

Hearing
Date

Action Taken

Senate
Last
Action

See
HF3342



