## Minnesota State Senate

## **Human Services**

2023-2024 Regular Session

Report Date: July 18, 2023 12:01:19 PM

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF2	Maye Quade	Paid family, pregnancy, bonding, and applicant's serious medical condition benefits establishment and appropriation	02/08/2023	02/20/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Jobs and Economic Development	
SF7	Hoffman	Caregivers Stabilization Act of 2023	01/04/2023	01/09/2023	Discussion only	
SF71	Maye Quade	Food shelf programs appropriation	01/09/2023			
SF73	Port	Cannabis provisions modification	03/01/2023	03/01/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Labor	
SF127	Abeler	Use of electronic benefit transfer cards modification	01/11/2023			
SF149	Lang	Fuel adjustment provision for nonemergency medical transportation and ambulance service reimbursement	01/11/2023	01/30/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF150	Lang	Maximum amounts reimbursed to ambulance services modification for volunteer education costs	01/11/2023			
SF316	Abeler	Nonemergency medical transportation payment rates increase	01/17/2023	01/30/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF539	Boldon	Council on Disability appropriation	01/23/2023	02/06/2023	Recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Finance	
SF654	Fateh	Access to shared services under the home and community -based services waiver expansion	01/25/2023	03/15/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF657	Fateh	Private agencies prohibition from providing case management services to persons receiving certain waiver services	01/25/2023			
SF695	Fateh	Community first services and supports payment rates modification	01/25/2023			
SF756	Abeler	Intermediate care facilities for persons with developmental disabilities payment rates modification	01/26/2023	02/15/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF758	Hoffman	Community residential settings license requirements modification	01/26/2023	02/15/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF759	Hoffman	Hospice respite and end-of-life care medical assistance benefit for individuals under the age of 22 establishment	01/26/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF780	Hoffman	Nursing facility payment rates, elderly waiver rates, customized living services payment rates provided under certain disability waivers, homedelivered meals payment rates under the disability waivers modifications; appropriating money	01/26/2023	02/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF792	Utke	Continuity of care requirements for seniors receiving personal assistance under medical assistance managed care establishment	01/26/2023			

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF810	Westrom	Big Stone County intermediate care facility for persons with developmental disabilities rate increase authorization	01/26/2023			
SF883	Gruenhagen	Health carriers permission to offer reference-based pricing health plans	01/27/2023			
SF902	Mann	Home care services medical assistance reimbursement rates increase	01/27/2023	02/13/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF903	Hoffman	Care evaluation as a covered medical assistance home care service establishment; medical assistance homecare rates modification	01/27/2023	02/13/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF924	Lucero	Use of funds for state-sponsored health programs for funding abortions limitation	01/30/2023			
SF925	Boldon	Medical assistance reimbursement for parents and spouses providing services under consumer-directed community supports and community first services and supports establishment	01/30/2023	02/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF967	Oumou Verbeten	Minnesota Massage Therapy and Asian Bodywork Therapy Act	01/30/2023			
SF993	Boldon	Home and community-based workforce incentive fund grants establishment	02/01/2023			
SF1009	Fateh	Integrated community supports modification	02/01/2023	03/15/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF1015	Fateh	Disability waiver rate system modification	02/01/2023	03/15/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF1020	Maye Quade	Essential community supports modification	02/01/2023	02/13/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Finance	See SF2934
SF1028	Frentz	Medical assistance coverage modification for special education school social work services	02/01/2023	03/06/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Education Finance	See HF2497
SF1044	Fateh	Payment rates increase for customized living services provided under the brain injury waiver and the community access for disability inclusion waiver	02/01/2023	02/15/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF1046	Fateh	Minnesota Council on Disability appropriation to provide outreach, training, assistance and auditing related to local government website accessibility	02/20/2023			
SF1201	Maye Quade	Parental contribution fees for services for children with disabilities elimination	02/02/2023	02/13/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF1262	Maye Quade	Eligibility modification for home and community-based services workforce development grants	02/06/2023			See HF1403
SF1272	Maye Quade	Notice of the medical assistance program for employed person with disabilities requirement; medical assistance eligibility requirements for employed persons with disabilities modification	02/06/2023	02/13/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF1320	Morrison	Medical assistance coverage of tobacco and nicotine cessation treatment modification and expansion	02/06/2023			See SF2995
SF1391	Hoffman	Grant appropriation to maintain and promote self-advocacy services and supports for persons with intellectual and developmental disabilities	02/08/2023			
SF1483	Boldon	Medical assistance hospice service coverage expansion to include room and board authorization	02/09/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF1489	Boldon	Human services provider workplace safety grants and appropriation	03/13/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2995
SF1567	Boldon	Remote supervision of personal care assistance services authorization	02/13/2023	03/13/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2934
SF1567	Boldon	Remote supervision of personal care assistance services authorization		03/13/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2934
SF1568	Utke	Wellness in the Woods grant appropriation	02/13/2023			See SF2934
SF1593	Hoffman	Permanent increases in reimbursement rates for qualified early intensive development and behavioral intervention providers establishment and appropriation	02/13/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF1597	Abeler	Personal care assistance program modification	02/13/2023	02/15/2023	Recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Finance	See SF2934
SF1615	Gustafson	Mental health services eligibility and rates modification	02/13/2023	02/27/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2995
SF1621	Pappas	Minnesota Nursing Home Workforce Standards Board Act	03/02/2023	03/06/2023	Amended and referred to the Committee on State and Local Government and Veterans without recommendation	See SF3035
SF1637	Fateh	Medical assistance income and spenddown limits increase for persons with disabilities and persons age 65 and over	02/13/2023	03/15/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF1640	Morrison	PACE program funding mechanism establishment	02/13/2023	02/27/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF1692	Maye Quade	Policies governing access to substance use disorder treatment services modification	03/06/2023	03/06/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See HF1403
SF1692	Maye Quade	Policies governing access to substance use disorder treatment services modification		03/06/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See HF1403
SF1769	Rasmusson	Fergus Falls nursing facility fair rental value property payment rate authorization	02/16/2023	03/08/2023	Recommended to pass and re- referred to the Committee on Finance	
SF1789	Rarick	Health plan company requirement to provide the same reimbursement rates for all providers	02/16/2023			
SF1830	Hoffman	Medical assistance reimbursement rates increase for home care nursing	02/20/2023	03/01/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF1854	Fateh	Exception modification to the community residential setting licensing moratorium	02/20/2023			See SF2934
SF1870	Kunesh	Cultural practitioners addition to providers of chemical dependency services authorization; Minnesota Tribal nations notification of law changes requirement	02/20/2023			
SF1900	Maye Quade	Home and community-based services systemic critical incident review team establishment	02/20/2023	03/01/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	See HF1403
SF1902	Nelson	Live well at home grants establishment	02/20/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF1926	Maye Quade	County payment modification for committed persons	02/20/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
4						

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF1969	Housley	Assisted living facilities and services provisions modification	02/20/2023	02/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF2139	Morrison	Task Force on Pregnancy Health and Substance Use Disorders establishment	02/27/2023	03/13/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services	See SF2995
SF2146	Abeler	Addiction and recovery office establishment in the Department of Health	02/27/2023			
SF2244	Maye Quade	Senior nutrition program appropriation	03/01/2023	03/15/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF2282	Rasmusson	Provisions modification regarding Minnesota residents admitted to adjacent-state mental health facilities		03/08/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See HF1403
SF2411	Hoffman	Nursing home moratorium process modification	03/02/2023	03/06/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2995
SF2411	Hoffman	Nursing home moratorium process modification		03/06/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2995
SF2412	Hoffman	Assisted living licensure modification	03/02/2023			
SF2413	Hoffman	Home care survey and assisted living licensure survey alignment	03/02/2023	03/06/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2995
SF2413	Hoffman	Home care survey and assisted living licensure survey alignment		03/06/2023	Amended and recommended to pass	See SF2995
SF2414	Hoffman	Nursing home change of ownership update	03/02/2023	03/06/2023	Recommended to pass	See SF2995
SF2414	Hoffman	Nursing home change of ownership update		03/06/2023	Recommended to pass	See SF2995
SF2477	Farnsworth	Commissioner of health requirement to correct an estimated property rate adjustment for a nursing facility project	03/02/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF2488	Hoffman	Payment rates establishment for substance use disorder treatment services with medications for opioid use disorder	03/02/2023	03/15/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF2490	Abeler	Eligibility modification for peer recovery service eligibility; Minnesota Board of Recovery Services establishment	03/02/2023	03/08/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on State and Local Government and Veterans	
SF2497	Fateh	Payment modification for customized living	03/02/2023			
SF2499	Abeler	Fees provision and dismissal for certified birth records, identification cards and driver's licenses for persons treated for substance use disorder who are eligible for medical assistance	03/20/2023	03/27/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	
SF2514	Maye Quade	Personal care assistance services and community first services and supports component values and payment rates modification	03/06/2023			See SF2934
SF2519	Hoffman	Obesity study in individuals with intellectual disabilities requirement; health and wellness pilot program for adults with intellectual disabilities establishment; appropriating money	03/06/2023			
SF2529	Rasmusson	Douglas County supplemental housing support rate creation for a long- term residential facility	03/06/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF2560	Fateh	Integrated community support settings authorization to be housing support establishments	03/06/2023			
SF2561	Fateh	Commissioner of human services requirement to develop a proposal to codify integrated community supports	03/06/2023			

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF2633	Champion	The Power of People Leadership Institute grant appropriation to expand prerelease and postrelease programming and facilities	03/06/2023			
SF2655	Boldon	Review process establishment for denials of eligibility for long-term services and supports	03/06/2023			
SF2669	Maye Quade	Subminimum wages prohibition for persons with disabilities	03/07/2023			See SF2934
SF2725	Fateh	Exception requirement to size limitation for customized living and 24-hour customized living	03/08/2023	03/08/2023	Recommended to pass and included in the omnibus bill	See HF1403
SF2746	Mitchell	Information collected in long-term care surveys modification	03/08/2023	03/13/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See HF1403
SF2796	Hoffman	Office of Ombudsman for Long-Term Care capacity expansion appropriation	03/09/2023			
SF2896	Drazkowski	Red Wing payment rate exemption provision for a nursing facility	03/14/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF2934	Hoffman	Omnibus Human Services appropriations	03/15/2023	04/03/2023	Amended, recommended to pass and re-referred to the Committee on Finance	
SF2944	Abeler	Direct Care Service Corps pilot project establishment and appropriation	03/15/2023	03/27/2023	Amended, laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF2968	Hoffman	Reimbursement rates modification for transitional supports under the home and community-based services waivers	03/16/2023			
SF2972	Hoffman	Disability Services Accessibility Task Force and pilot projects establishment	03/20/2023			
SF3047	Hoffman	Constitutional amendment to establish a fund for long-term care services	03/22/2023			
SF3048	Hoffman	Provisions related to care facilities	03/22/2023			
SF3050	Hoffman	White Earth Nation specific digital therapy tool development for substance use disorder services appropriation	03/22/2023	03/27/2023	Laid over for possible inclusion in the omnibus bill	See SF2934
SF3070	Hauschild	Amending payment rated for certain nursing facilities	03/22/2023			See SF2934
SF3123	Fateh	Greater Minneapolis Council of Churches appropriation for homeless support services	03/23/2023			
SF3124	Marty	University of Minnesota public health mission academic health care facilities essential designation	03/23/2023			
SF3128	Pha	Coalition of Northwest Suburbs Community Organization grant appropriation	03/23/2023			
SF3246	Hoffman	Directing the commissioner of human services to expand reimbursement for overtime, overnight sleep services, and consecutive shifts for personal care assistants and community- first services and supports workers.	04/12/2023			
SF3247	Hoffman	Establishing competency and shift wage differential enhanced payment rates for personal care assistant and community first services and supports professionals; modifying use of enhanced rate revenue for workings; establishing temporary personal care assistance rate increase; appropriating money.	04/12/2023			
SF3263	Hoffman	William Shegstad Healthcare Advocates Act establishment	04/13/2023			
						<u>L</u>

Bill #	Senate Author	Description	Date Received	Hearing Date	Action Taken	Senate Last Action
SF3277	Abeler	Establishing a temporary hold on assessing fines against assisted living facilities and requiring repayment of certain fines assessed against assisted living facilities	04/18/2023			
SF3299	Hoffman	Establishing coverage of extracorporeal membrane oxygenation cannulation as an outpatient service	04/25/2023			
SF3333	Hoffman	Medical assistance prescription drug reimbursement definition of usual and customary price modification	05/12/2023			
SF3344	Boldon	Requiring family therapy services paid at rate equal to individual therapy services	05/17/2023			
SF3363	Hoffman	Nursing facility workforce incentive grant program and appropriations				See HF3342